Business combinations

The Company has elected to apply the exemption under IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” for retrospective
application of IFRS 3 to business combinations that took place before the transition date.

Decommissioning liabilities

An entity that uses the deemed cost oil and gas exemption under IFRS 1 may also use an additional exemption
with respect to decommissioning liabilities on oil and gas properties encompassed by the full cost method under
Canadian GAAP. As Berkley has elected to apply the deemed cost oil and gas exemption, Berkley has also
elected to apply this exemption and as such, Berkley has re-measured the decommissioning liability as at January
1, 2010 under IAS 37, and has recognized directly into deficit any differences between that amount and the
carrying amount of the liabilities at January 1, 2010 as determined by Canadian GAAP.

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 24 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  January 1, 2010

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS  IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 839,811 $ - $ 839,811
Trade and other receivables   321,015  -  321,015
Deposits and other prepaid expenses   65,227  -  65,227

   1,226,053   1,226,053
Non-current assets
Other property and equipment   1,207  -  1,207
Exploration and evaluation properties (a)  -  379,129  379,129
Petroleum and natural gas interests (b)  3,903,544  (1,934,988)  1,968,556

  $ 5,130,804 $ (1,555,859) $ 3,574,945

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 373,084 $ - $ 373,084

   373,084  -  373,084
Non-current liabilities
Decommissioning liability (c)  144,838  31,702  176,540

   517,922  31,702  549,624

Shareholders’ Deficiency
Share capital (d)  13,219,091  1,575,390  14,794,482
Contributed surplus   1,733,013  -  1,733,013
Deficit   (10,339,222)  (3,162,952)  (13,502,174)

   4,612,882  (1,587,562)  3,025,321

  $ 5,130,804 $ (1,555,860) $ 3,574,945

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 25 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  September 30, 2010

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

ASSETS

  Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 521,466 $ - $ 521,466
 Trade and other receivables   66,067  -  66,067
 Deposits and other prepaid expenses   90,002  -  90,002

   677,535   677,535
  Non-current assets
 Investment in shares   200,000  -  200,000
 Other property and equipment   6,252  -  6,252
 Exploration and evaluation properties (a)  -  379,129  379,129
 Petroleum and natural gas interests (b)  3,875,261  (1,655,529)  2,219,732

  $ 4,759,048 $ (1,276,400) $ 3,482,648

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   522,128  -  522,128
 Due to related parties  $ 24,442 $ - $ 24,422

   546,570  -  546,570

   Non-current liabilities
 Decommissioning liability (c)  138,035  42,021  180,056

   684,605  42,021  726,626

   Shareholders’ Deficiency
 Share capital (d)  13,272,763  1,575,391  14,848,154
 Contributed surplus   1,733,013  -  1,733,013
 Deficit   (10,931,333)  (2,893,812)  (13,825,145)

   4,074,443  (1,318,421)  2,756,022

  $ 4,759,048 $ (1,276,400) $ 3,842,648

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 26 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  December 31, 2010

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

ASSETS
  Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,127,719 $ - $ $1,127,719
 Trade and other receivables   84,052  -  84,052
 Deposits and other prepaid expenses   81,009  -  81,009
 Marketable securities   1,157,016  -  1,157,016

   2,449,796  -  2,449,796

  Non-current assets
 Investment   400,000  -  400,000
 Other property and equipment   8,973  -  8,973
 Exploration and evaluation properties (a)  -  379,129  379,129
 Petroleum and natural gas interests (b)  692,949  (495,293)  197,656

  $ 3,551,718 $ (116,164) $ 3,435,554

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 383,111 $ - $ 383,311

   Non-current liabilities
 Decommissioning liability (c)  60,174  15,422  75,596

   443,285  15,422  458,707

   Shareholders’ Deficiency
 Share capital (d)  13,272,763  1,575,391  14,848,154
   Non-controlling interest   951,265  -  951,265
 Contributed surplus   1,733,013  -  1,733,013
 Deficit   (12,848,608)  (1,706,977)  (14,555,585)

   3,108,433  (131,586)  2,976,847

  $ 3,551,718 $ (116,164) $ 3,435,554

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 27 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

a) Exploration and evaluation properties

In accordance with IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”, IFRS 6 “Exploration and Evaluation of Mineral
Resources” and as a result of the Company using the oil and gas exemption, the Company reallocated costs
relating to the exploration and evaluation phase from other property and equipment to exploration and

[…]

Operating costs   136,021  -  136,021
 Depletion and depreciation (a)  361,622  (269,139)  92,483

   497,643  (269,139)  228,504

  Operating income  $ (235,471) $ (269,139) $ 33,668

  General and administrative expenses
 Administrative and premises   85,454  -  85,454
 Management fees   156,500  -  156,500
  Consulting fees   44,951  -  44,951
 Professional fees   41,945  -  41,945
 Filing and transfer agent fees   23,543  -  23,543
 Shareholder information   2,463  -  2,463
 Amortization   657  -  657

   (355,513)  -  (355,513)

   Other Income (Expenses)

   Interest expense   (1,127)  -  (1,127)

   Net loss and comprehensive loss   (592,111)   (322,972)

   Basic and diluted loss per share  $  (0.01) $  $ (0.01)

   Weighted average number of shares
outstanding   45,472,927   45,472,927

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 30 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 For the year ended December 31, 2010

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS  IFRS

  Revenue
 Petroleum and natural gas   $ 368,080 $ - $ 368,080
 Royalty expense   (86,436)  -  (86,436)

   281,644  -  281,644

  Oil and gas production expenses
 Operating costs   139,968  -  139,968
 Depletion and depreciation (a)  260,950  280,782  541,732

   400,918  280,782

681,700

  Operating income  $ (119,274) $ 280,782 $ (400,056)

  General and administrative expenses
 Administrative, office services and premises   221,767  -  221,767
 Management fees   408,761  -  408,761
  Consulting fees   48,325  -  48,325
 Professional fees   117,463  -  117,463
 Filing and transfer agent fees   36,399  -  36,399
 Shareholder information   1,979  -  1,979
 Amortization   2,013  -  2,013
   836,707  -  836,707

  Other income (expenses)
 Realized foreign exchange gain   24,444  -  24,444
   Bad debt expense   (143,000)  -  (143,000)
   Unrealized gain on investments   525,285  -  525,285
   Loss on disposal of mineral properties   (980,018)  629,992  (350,026)
   Loss on impairment (b)  (1,113,003)  1,106,764  (6,239)
   Gain on corporate acquisition   323,551  -  323,551
   (1,362,741)  1,736,756  374,015
  Loss before tax   (2,318,722)  1,455,974  (862,748)
  Future income tax expense   42,515  -  42,515
  Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest   148,149  -  148,149

Net loss and comprehensive loss   (2,509,386)   (1,053,412)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.05) $  $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding   46,018,904   46,018,904

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

- 31 -

17. RECONCILIATIONS FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (continued)

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

a) Method of depletion